
 

Standard Contract   Page 1 of 6 
 

THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

 

 

Children and Family Services 
 
 
 

Department Contract Representative  Chester Whitehurst 

Telephone Number (909) 388-0255 

 
 

Contractor  San Diego State University 
Research Foundation 

Contractor Representative Steve Torok 

Telephone Number (619) 594-6620 

Contract Term July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2026 

Original Contract Amount $8,288,472 

Amendment Amount 0 

Total Contract Amount $8,288,472 

Cost Center 5011001000 

Grant Number (if applicable)       

 
 

 

IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS: 

AMENDMENT NO.  1                

It is hereby agreed to amend Contract No. 23-521, as follows: 

 

SECTION B. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES 

Amend Section B. Paragraph 8. Item h. to read as follows: 

h. Provide all training and development services/deliverables in Attachment C.1- Scope of Work referred to as 
Training and Development Deliverables. 

Contractor shall review Attachment C.1-Scope of Work at least annually, and in consultation with CFS, revise, 
as needed. 

 

SECTION F. FISCAL PROVISION 

Amend Section F Paragraph 2. to read as follows:  

2. Contractor shall be paid on a fee-for-service basis as delineated in the Training Budget (Attachment B and 
B.1). 

 

Contract Number 
23-521 A-1 

 
SAP Number 

      



Revised 7/1/24   Page 2 of 6 

Amend Section F. Paragraph 4 to read as follows: 

4.  Contractor shall submit itemized invoices for all services rendered to the County by the twenty-fifth (25th) 
calendar day of each month following the month of service.  Invoices shall be sent to: 

 San Bernardino County  

 Children and Family Services 

 Attn: Fiscal 

 31 W. Stuart Ave. Redlands CA 92374 

 

ATTACHMENT B.1 – Budget 

Add Attachment B.1, Revised Budget for FY 2025-26, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated 
by reference. 

ATTACHMENT C.1 – Training and Development Deliverables 

Add Attachment C.1, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated by reference. 

 

All other terms and conditions of Contract No. 23-521 remain in full force and effect. 

This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed 
to be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same Amendment.   The parties 
shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this Amendment (whether by facsimile, PDF, or 
other email transmission), which signature shall be binding on the party whose name is contained therein.  Each 
party providing an electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other party an original 
signed Amendment upon request. 

 
 
 

 
FOR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Approved as to Legal Form   Reviewed for Contract Compliance   Reviewed/Approved by Department 

       

Daniella Hernandez, Deputy County Counsel   Lisa Rivas-Ordaz, Contracts Manager   Jeany Glasgow, Director 

Date    Date    Date  

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY 
 

San Diego State University Research Foundation 

    (Print or type name of corporation, company, contractor, etc.) 

  

By 

 
 

Dawn Rowe, Chair, Board of Supervisors                  (Authorized signature - sign in blue ink) 

Dated: 

  

Name Renée Lechner 

SIGNED AND CERTIFIED THAT A COPY OF THIS         (Print or type name of person signing contract) 

DOCUMENT HAS BEEN DELIVERED TO THE   
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD  

Title 
Sr. Director SR Administration & SR 
Contracting Svcs 

Lynna Monell 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

                                      San Bernardino County 

                                   (Print or Type) 

By   Dated:  

 

                                                     Deputy 
 

Address 5250 Campanile Drive 

   
San Diego, CA 92182-1947 



 

Revised 7/1/24                    Page 3 of 6 

ATTACHMENT B.1 
 
 
 

 

 

  



Revised 7/1/24   Page 4 of 6 

 
 

 

 



Revised 7/1/24   Page 5 of 6 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



Revised 7/1/24   Page 6 of 6 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


